impact on the returns of the Fund. The Manager will evaluate the likely direction of a foreign

currency versus Ringgit Malaysia based on consideration of economic fundamentals such as

interest rate differentials, balance of payment position, debt level and technical consideration.

The following table sets out the foreign currency risk concentrations and counterparties of the

Fund:

  Cash at bank

Quoted
securities

 - foreign Total

  USD USD USD

2024

RM  14,912 - 14,912

GBP  - 16,197 16,197

2023

RM  21 - 21

SGD  762 - 762

GBP  - 11,059 11,059

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s loss after tax and net asset value to

changes in foreign exchange movements at the end of each reporting year. The analysis is based

on the assumption that the foreign exchange rate fluctuates by 5%, with all other variables

remaining constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift

in the foreign exchange rate, having regard to historical volatility of this rate. Disclosures below

are shown in absolute terms, changes and impacts could be positive or negative.

Impact on loss after

taxation/net asset value

   2024 2023

   USD USD

RM

+5%   746 1

- 5%   (746) (1)

SGD

+5%   - 38

- 5%   - (38)

GBP

+5%   810 553

- 5%   (810) (553)

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT JANUARY 2024

ARECA USD DYNAMIC ASSETS FUND

31

Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate. The Fund’s short-term deposits and cash at

bank earn interest at floating rates but is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk as the

floating rates, represented by overnight cash rates, do not significantly fluctuate period-on-period.

Price risk management

Price risk is the risk of unfavourable changes in the fair value of quoted securities as the result